
Larne Motor Club
CAIRNCASTLE HILLCLIMB
Saturday 24th June 2017

Round 5 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship

Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimeRun1 64ft Low MPH Mid Top Ave Run2 64ft Low MPH Mid Top Ave Run3 64ft Low MPH Mid Top AvePos

78   Graham Thompson                                   151  65.41 67.14 2.39 26.07 124 20.13 20.94  90  66.78 2.05 25.38 125 20.35 21.05  90  65.41 2.03 24.79 125 19.75 20.87  92 
113  Richard McGimpsey                                 152  69.76 70.04 2.10 26.59 117 21.35 22.10  86         69.76 2.08 26.34 118 21.30 22.12  87 
32   Christopher Houston                               153  71.41        74.36 2.04 28.19 108 22.16 24.01  81  71.41 2.10 26.67 112 21.77 22.97  84 
331  John Donnelly                                     144  74.08 96.08 2.44 28.54  48 27.35 40.19  63  74.74 2.41 28.41 108 23.20 23.13  81  74.08 2.39 27.72 109 22.88 23.48  81 
321  Nick Houston                                      155  74.18        77.65 2.45 29.44 102 23.62 24.59  78  74.18 2.27 27.90 106 22.55 23.73  81 
69   Brendan Flynn                                     146  74.47 76.96 2.35 29.12 105 23.25 24.59  78  75.46 2.34 28.37 105 22.86 24.23  80  74.47 2.38 27.72 106 22.61 24.14  81 
63   George Stevenson                                  147  76.46 77.02 2.73 30.04 109 22.65 24.33  78  76.68 2.52 29.52 113 23.07 24.09  79  76.46 2.52 29.42 103 23.17 23.87  79 
306  David Francis                                     98  77.62 79.52 2.77 30.48 104 23.77 25.27  76  77.62 2.64 30.17 111 22.92 24.53  78  78.13 2.73 30.08 105 23.22 24.83  77 
38   Rudi Gage                                         89  77.95 77.95 2.51 29.09  99 24.32 24.54  77  78.27 2.72 29.17  98 24.34 24.76  77 FAIL 2.79 29.90  55 33.55  
28   Roger Gage                                        810  78.22 79.12 2.68 28.80  87 25.25 25.07  76  78.22 2.60 28.53  89 24.83 24.86  77 FAIL 2.53  
315  Mark Francis                                      911  78.28 78.53 2.67 30.37 112 23.41 24.75  77  79.12 2.57 30.40 113 23.78 24.94  76  78.28 2.73 30.21 112 23.38 24.69  77 
7141 David Hawthorne                                   712  80.04 81.67 2.60 30.23  94 25.30 26.14  74  81.83 2.50 30.65  94 25.52 25.66  74  80.04 2.55 29.77  95 25.03 25.24  75 
120  Seamus Morris                                     1113  80.09        80.78 2.40 30.11  98 24.47 26.20  75  80.09 2.34 29.72  97 24.56 25.81  75 
714  Steven Hawthorne                                  714  81.11 83.09 2.69 31.02  93 25.56 26.51  73  81.11 2.76 30.37  96 24.86 25.88  74  81.67 2.85 30.50  95 25.39 25.78  74 
1    Dessie McCartney                                  1115  81.16 84.14 2.61 33.03  97 24.87 26.24  72  82.26 2.29 31.85 104 24.70 25.71  73  81.16 2.58 31.68 103 24.05 25.43  74 
3    Conor Lavery                                      1116  81.66 81.66 2.99 30.96 100 24.48 26.22  74  82.61 2.62 30.07  95 26.05 26.49  73         
815  Paul Hamill                                       717  81.75 84.26 2.56 30.93  89 26.26 27.07  72  84.09 2.46 30.86  88 26.27 26.96  72  81.75 2.36 30.52  93 25.35 25.88  74 
11   Neil Dugan                                        918  81.81 82.24 2.62 31.21  98 25.12 25.91  73  81.81 2.66 30.99  92 24.94 25.88  74         
150  Michael White                                     1219  81.85 81.98 1.96 30.91 106 24.79 26.28  74  81.85 1.93 30.57 105 24.92 26.36  74  84.42 2.07 31.17 101 25.52 27.73  71 
41   Alan Roddy                                        1020  82.00 82.90 2.61 30.98  90 26.31 25.61  73  82.00 2.62 30.91  91 25.67 25.42  74  85.04 2.69 31.53  89 26.57 26.94  71 
471  Catherine Donnelly                                1421  82.72 85.58 2.66 33.51  98 25.51 26.56  70  87.33 2.66 33.62  96 26.56 27.15  69  82.72 2.42 31.95  96 24.91 25.86  73 
131  Conor Hamill                                      222  83.37 86.26 2.71 32.24  94 26.80 27.22  70  84.17 2.69 31.78  95 26.24 26.15  72  83.37 2.61 31.40  97 26.07 25.90  72 
107  Alan Cassells                                     1023  83.37 85.23 2.79 31.89  93 26.16 27.18  71  84.93 2.80 32.02  95 25.91 27.00  71  83.37 2.70 31.50  94 25.81 26.06  72 
4    Michael Tomlinson                                 1424  83.45 84.15 2.57 31.66  93 25.78 26.71  72  84.66 2.27 31.28  93 26.16 27.22  71  83.45 2.25 30.94  97 25.76 26.75  72 
111  Ryan McNeill                                      225  83.85 84.82 2.57 31.98  98 26.29 26.55  71  85.07 2.46 32.08  93 26.72 26.27  71  83.85 2.46 31.57  98 26.19 26.09  72 
9    Walter Nevin                                      926  84.35 88.55 2.62 33.07  90 27.52 27.96  68  87.14 2.69 32.84  90 26.67 27.63  69  84.35 2.73 31.66  91 26.47 26.22  71 
67   Philip Cardy                                      327  84.88 86.76 2.01 32.67  98 26.68 27.41  69  84.88 2.12 31.64  98 26.27 26.97  71  85.32 2.18 32.22  98 26.08 27.02  71 
147  Thomas Corey                                      1428  84.92 89.90 2.44 33.56  91 28.51 27.83  67  88.59 2.69 34.46  97 26.94 27.19  68  84.92 2.34 32.86  98 25.87 26.19  71 
231  Garth Neill                                       1029  85.44 85.66 2.82 32.05  89 27.51 26.10  70  87.93 2.85 33.05  87 27.97 26.91  69  85.44 2.72 32.01  90 27.12 26.31  71 
20   Gardiner McIlwaine                                430  85.82 88.25 2.61 33.69  92 26.75 27.81  68  86.98 2.45 32.93  92 26.25 27.80  69  85.82 2.51 32.37  94 25.90 27.55  70 
154  Jonny Law                                         1031  86.32 87.88 2.80 33.13  89 27.22 27.53  69  86.32 2.78 32.87  90 26.64 26.81  70  86.61 2.93 33.04  90 26.63 26.94  70 
42   Gareth Nevin                                      1032  86.37 87.81 2.77 33.06  90 27.20 27.55  69  86.66 2.79 32.59  91 27.00 27.07  70  86.37 2.90 32.78  91 26.64 26.95  70 
51   Adrian Mulholland                                 233  86.41 87.27 2.56 32.45  86 27.47 27.35  69  87.00 2.74 32.37  90 27.03 27.60  69  86.41 2.54 32.45  88 27.10 26.86  70 
121  Stephen Harvey                                    1034  86.52 87.00 2.60 32.77  91 27.05 27.18  69  86.53 2.56 32.58  90 27.05 26.90  70  86.52 2.54 32.54  94 26.78 27.20  70 
7    David Gibson                                      235  86.54 86.54 2.96 32.71  89 27.24 26.59  70  86.96 2.92 32.87  89 27.22 26.87  69  87.39 2.90 33.17  90 27.24 26.98  69 
25   Lee Kirkwood                                      6B36  86.71 88.09 3.06 34.03  90 26.76 27.30  68  88.47 2.68 33.87  90 27.18 27.42  68  86.71 2.66 32.95  91 26.72 27.04  69 
22   Michael McAllister                                237  87.25 89.36 2.98 34.12  91 26.79 28.45  67  87.51 2.79 33.08  92 26.52 27.91  69  87.25 2.50 32.55  90 26.41 28.29  69 
13   Robert McGimpsey                                  16B38  87.49 90.16 2.48 33.27  85 28.15 28.74  67  87.49 2.63 32.66  88 27.11 27.72  69  88.48 2.50 32.90  87 27.35 28.23  68 
73   Damien Corey                                      1239  87.57 88.97 2.18 32.99  86 27.81 28.17  68  89.67 2.14 32.45  86 28.28 28.94  67  87.57 2.25 32.24  88 27.42 27.91  69 
70   Chris Rogan                                       6A40  88.01 88.70 2.83 32.98  81 28.08 27.64  68  88.11 2.65 32.76  83 27.83 27.52  68  88.01 2.61 32.78  84 27.83 27.40  68 
62   Stephen Strain                                    16B41  88.06 88.82 2.68 32.85  87 27.89 28.08  68  88.57 2.83 32.89  85 27.67 28.01  68  88.06 2.71 32.68  87 27.69 27.69  68 
64   Jonathan Nevin                                    1042  88.08 89.73 2.92 33.85  86 28.34 27.54  67  88.56 2.83 33.28  88 27.66 27.62  68  88.08 2.71 33.27  89 27.80 27.01  68 
17   Gordon Forgarty                                   6A43  88.40 89.49 2.92 33.89  87 27.61 27.99  67  89.45 2.86 34.34  88 27.58 27.53  67  88.40 2.58 33.13  86 27.41 27.86  68 
55   Colin McCann                                      244  89.04 89.04 2.53 33.86  90 27.19 27.99  68  89.52 2.51 33.80  89 27.41 28.31  67  89.62 2.51 33.41  87 28.01 28.20  67 
741  Barry Griffin                                     345  89.27 91.48 2.48 34.64  91 27.77 29.07  66  89.27 2.29 34.32  95 26.50 28.45  67  91.27 2.51 34.72  93 27.15 29.40  66 
12   Norman Harvey                                     1046  90.94 91.86 2.62 34.16  86 28.52 29.18  66  90.94 2.45 34.04  90 28.49 28.41  66  91.01 2.64 34.08  89 28.33 28.60  66 
271  John McDowell                                     6A47  91.51 92.44 3.12 35.27  84 28.81 28.36  65  91.51 2.88 34.45  83 28.81 28.25  66  93.06 2.91 34.46  82 29.42 29.18  65 
117  Seamus Black                                      6A48  92.11 94.48 2.96 34.80  84 29.54 30.14  64  94.15 2.80 34.10  82 30.04 30.01  64  92.11 3.03 34.49  85 28.80 28.82  65 
71   Paul Dorrity                                      249  95.17 97.22 2.85 36.81  80 29.95 30.46  62  96.10 2.90 36.44  80 29.73 29.93  63  95.17 2.69 36.07  84 29.84 29.26  63 
182  Andrew Kernohan                                   6B50  95.39 96.29 2.77 35.91  81 30.31 30.07  63  96.35 2.89 35.72  81 30.11 30.52  62  95.39 2.83 34.99  81 29.61 30.79  63 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

1123 Meryvn Johnston                                   16B51  96.88 97.26 3.45 37.50  77 29.99 29.77  62  96.88 3.41 36.80  76 30.61 29.47  62         
40   Terence Dillon                                    16A52  97.88 97.88 2.72 36.25  79 29.95 31.68  61                
101  John Hamill                                       453  97.90102.70 3.18 37.67  76 32.18 32.85  59  97.90 2.89 35.68  76 30.30 31.92  61  99.96 2.80 36.29  73 30.86 32.81  60 
99   Dennis Watson                                     154  98.19 99.15 2.78 36.57  78 31.65 30.93  61  98.87 2.66 36.04  78 31.75 31.08  61  98.19 2.86 36.39  79 30.68 31.12  61 
83   Alistair Nevin                                    6B55  98.96 98.96 2.75 37.43  79 30.96 30.57  61 100.88 2.78 38.25  74 30.93 31.70  60 100.95 2.78 38.42  78 30.96 31.57  60 
122  William Neill                                     16A56 100.47103.67 3.31 37.01  62 33.35 33.31  58 102.47 3.42 37.06  63 32.36 33.05  59 100.47 3.30 36.40  67 32.47 31.60  60 
2    Robin Hillis                                      16A57 101.29101.29 3.32 38.25  78 31.12 31.92  59 101.45 2.83 37.76  78 31.32 32.37  59 104.43 3.45 39.21  75 31.87 33.35  58 
296  David McKimm                                      1458 105.92108.35 2.52 41.91  75 32.72 33.72  56 108.35 2.71 41.79  76 33.00 33.56  56 105.92 2.53 40.98  79 32.10 32.84  57 
60   Tony Grady                                        359 109.64109.64 2.32 39.15  70 34.22 36.27  55 112.66 2.33 40.08  66 36.08 36.50  53 115.01 2.74 41.14  66 36.19 37.68  52 
39   Paul Grady                                        360 112.26       112.26 2.81 42.32  71 35.36 34.58  54 113.07 2.78 42.11  69 34.85 36.11  53 
24   Graeme McKee                                      1161                       
980  Jaye Nevin                                        1562                       
72   Ian McCullough                                    16A63                       

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record - Steven Gault - Peugeot 106 - 84.35 secs - 2009

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

99   Dennis Watson                                     Citroen Saxo                       1 101.02 102.44  99.15  98.87  98.19  98.19 

Class 2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record - Ian Johmston - Porsche 911 - 84.07 secs - 1996

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

131  Conor Hamill                                      BMW M3                             1  85.32  84.58  86.26  84.17  83.37  83.37 
111  Ryan McNeill                                      Lotus Elise                        2  85.04  83.98  84.82  85.07  83.85  83.85 
51   Adrian Mulholland                                 ford escort RS 2000                3  89.96  86.63  87.27  87.00  86.41  86.41 
7    David Gibson                                      Ford Mk2 escort RS2000             4  88.08  87.16  86.54  86.96  87.39  86.54 
22   Michael McAllister                                Escort MK2 Escort MK2              5 FAIL   89.36  87.51  87.25  87.25 
55   Colin McCann                                      Ford Escort RS2000                 6  93.50  91.08  89.04  89.52  89.62  89.04 
71   Paul Dorrity                                      Peugeot 205                        7 104.45  99.82  97.22  96.10  95.17  95.17 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record - Ivan McCullough - Nissan GTR - 79.56 secs - 2015

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

67   Philip Cardy                                      Subaru Impreza                     1  90.65  88.35  86.76  84.88  85.32  84.88 
741  Barry Griffin                                     subaru impreza                     2  93.42  92.45  91.48  89.27  91.27  89.27 
60   Tony Grady                                        Toyota Celica GT4                  3 114.03  109.64 112.66 115.01 109.64 
39   Paul Grady                                        Toyota Celica GT4                  4 135.56 114.22  112.26 113.07 112.26 

Class 4 Road Going Specialist Production Cars up to 2500cc 8 valve
Class Record - Gardiner McIlwaine - Westfield SEI  - 84.01 secs - 2014

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

20   Gardiner McIlwaine                                WESTFIELD SEI                      1  89.85  87.99  88.25  86.98  85.82  85.82 
101  John Hamill                                       Westfield 7                        2 105.66 100.07 102.70  97.90  99.96  97.90 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record - David McClurg – Ford Fiesta –  85.32 secs – 2015

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

70   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort MK11                   1  91.12  88.43  88.70  88.11  88.01  88.01 
17   Gordon Forgarty                                   Fiat X1/9                          2  94.18  88.96  89.49  89.45  88.40  88.40 
271  John McDowell                                     Ford Escort Ford Escort            3  93.69  93.35  92.44  91.51  93.06  91.51 
117  Seamus Black                                      Vauxhall Astra                     4 282.85   94.48  94.15  92.11  92.11 
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Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record - John Devine - Honda Civic - 88.76 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

25   Lee Kirkwood                                      Peugeot 106                        1  92.26  87.37  88.09  88.47  86.71  86.71 
182  Andrew Kernohan                                   Renault Clio 182                   2 106.28  98.69  96.29  96.35  95.39  95.39 
83   Alistair Nevin                                    Fiat Punto                         3 100.36 100.56  98.96 100.88 100.95  98.96 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record - Scott Sherridan - Indy ZX 10  - 79.38 secs - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

7141 David Hawthorne                                   Locost Megablade                   1  84.14  82.56  81.67  81.83  80.04  80.04 
714  Steven Hawthorne                                  Locost Megablade                   2  83.64  83.23  83.09  81.11  81.67  81.11 
815  Paul Hamill                                       TIGER SUZUKI                       3  87.11  83.96  84.26  84.09  81.75  81.75 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc 8 valve or 1000cc 16 valve
Class Record - Roger Gage - Maguire Mini - 76.62 secs - 2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

38   Rudi Gage                                         maguire mini 16v                   1  79.56  79.05  77.95  78.27 FAIL  77.95 
28   Roger Gage                                        maguire mini 8v                    2  79.90  79.12  79.12  78.22 FAIL  78.22 

Class 9 Sports Libre Cars 2WD only
Class Record - Rory Stephens - Radical - 73.09 secs - 2014

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

306  David Francis                                     Ford Escort Cosworth               1  79.78  79.17  79.52  77.62  78.13  77.62 
315  Mark Francis                                      Ford Escort Cosworth               2  80.26  79.13  78.53  79.12  78.28  78.28 
11   Neil Dugan                                        Peugeot 205 RWD                    3  86.36  83.92  82.24  81.81   81.81 
9    Walter Nevin                                      Peugeot 206 206                    4  93.35  88.92  88.55  87.14  84.35  84.35 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record - Robert Gage - Vauxhall Nova  - 81.25 secs - 2010

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

41   Alan Roddy                                        CITROEN SAXO                       1  85.06  83.78  82.90  82.00  85.04  82.00 
107  Alan Cassells                                     Peugoet 106 Peugoet 106            2  86.67  85.27  85.23  84.93  83.37  83.37 
231  Garth Neill                                       Peugeot 106                        3  92.83  90.19  85.66  87.93  85.44  85.44 
154  Jonny Law                                         Escort Mk2                         4  92.51  87.71  87.88  86.32  86.61  86.32 
42   Gareth Nevin                                      ford escort                        5  91.98  87.40  87.81  86.66  86.37  86.37 
121  Stephen Harvey                                    Fors Escort RS2000                 6 105.17  88.34  87.00  86.53  86.52  86.52 
64   Jonathan Nevin                                    ford escort                        7  94.44  90.72  89.73  88.56  88.08  88.08 
12   Norman Harvey                                     ford Escort RS2000                 8  94.81  91.83  91.86  90.94  91.01  90.94 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record - Conor Lavery - BMW M3 - 78.73 secs - 2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian GTR                        1  84.23  82.38   80.78  80.09  80.09 
1    Dessie McCartney                                  Darrian T90 GTR                    2  83.49  86.73  84.14  82.26  81.16  81.16 
3    Conor Lavery                                      BMW M3                             3  84.70  80.49  81.66  82.61   81.66 
24   Graeme McKee                                      Talbot Sunbeam                     4  98.04  94.65    No Run 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record - Richard McGimpsey - RMG - 69.68 secs - 2015

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

150  Michael White                                     Subaru Legacy                      1  83.41  82.92  81.98  81.85  84.42  81.85 
73   Damien Corey                                      Subaru Impreza                     2  90.25   88.97  89.67  87.57  87.57 
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Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc 8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record - Michael Beattie - Jedi - 69.97 secs - 2002

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       1  77.07  77.55  96.08  74.74  74.08  74.08 
69   Brendan Flynn                                     OMS PR                             2  78.13 106.86  76.96  75.46  74.47  74.47 
63   George Stevenson                                  Jedi MK6                           3  80.58  79.41  77.02  76.68  76.46  76.46 
471  Catherine Donnelly                                Delta T91                          4  91.11  94.13  85.58  87.33  82.72  82.72 
4    Michael Tomlinson                                 AFE MT1                            5  90.88  85.61  84.15  84.66  83.45  83.45 
147  Thomas Corey                                      OMS HORNET                         6  93.40  93.38  89.90  88.59  84.92  84.92 
296  David McKimm                                      Jedi Mk4 Jedi MK4                  7 110.95 113.31 108.35 108.35 105.92 105.92 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record - Graham Thompson - GTR Turbo  - 65.54 secs - 2014 - *Outright record

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

78   Graham Thompson                                   GTR Turbo GTR Turbo                1  68.69  68.34  67.14  66.78  65.41  65.41 
113  Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG BUSA                           2  71.99   70.04   69.76  69.76 
32   Christopher Houston                               OMS CF08                           3  76.72  75.78   74.36  71.41  71.41 
321  Nick Houston                                      OMS CF08                           4  83.44  80.93   77.65  74.18  74.18 
980  Jaye Nevin                                        Lotus Reynard                      5  74.36 FAIL    No Run 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record - Michael Beattie - Alfa Romeo - 88.17 secs  - 2005

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

40   Terence Dillon                                    Hillman Avenger                    1 104.44  99.58  97.88    97.88 
122  William Neill                                     Austin Mini                        2 140.75 105.82 103.67 102.47 100.47 100.47 
2    Robin Hillis                                      BMW 2002 Ti                        3 107.28 104.47 101.29 101.45 104.43 101.29 
72   Ian McCullough                                    Lotus Elan                         4 FAIL     No Run 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record - Arthur Peoples - Escort Mk1 - 89.82 secs - 2017

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

13   Robert McGimpsey                                  Turner Ford                        1 108.99  91.76  90.16  87.49  88.48  87.49 
62   Stephen Strain                                    Ford MK1 Escort                    2  91.49  90.52  88.82  88.57  88.06  88.06 
1123 Meryvn Johnston                                   Mini Midus Mini Midus              3  99.76   97.26  96.88   96.88 
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